

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEEGIN CREATIVE LEATHER PRODUCTS, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

PSKS, INC., DOING BUSINESS AS KAY'S KLOSET . . .  
KAY'S SHOES,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, ALASKA, ARKANSAS, CONNECTICUT,  
DELAWARE, FLORIDA, HAWAII, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA, KANSAS, KENTUCKY,  
LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,  
MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEVADA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW  
JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, VERMONT,  
WASHINGTON, WEST VIRGINIA, AND WYOMING AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT

---

---

ANDREW M. CUOMO  
*Attorney General of the  
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*

BENJAMIN N. GUTMAN  
*Acting Deputy Solicitor General*

JAY L. HIMES  
*Chief, Antitrust Bureau*

DANIEL J. CHEPAITIS  
*Assistant Solicitor General*  
120 Broadway, 25th Floor  
New York, NY 10271  
(212) 416-8020

ROBERT L. HUBBARD  
*Director of Litigation,  
Antitrust Bureau*

\* *Counsel of Record*

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*  
*[Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page]*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Direct Anticompetitive Effects of Minimum RPM Justify Continued Adherence to the <i>Per Se</i> Prohibition. ....	5
B. Petitioner Has Not Presented Empirical Evidence That the Higher Prices Caused by Minimum RPM Benefit Consumers or Competition. ....	10
C. The Importance of Clear Guidance Provides an Additional Reason To Adhere To <i>Dr. Miles</i> . ....	17
D. Applying the <i>Per Se</i> Rule Against Minimum RPM Is Consistent With Testing Other Vertical Restraints Against the Rule of Reason. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987) .....	5
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940) .....	10
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Medical Society</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982) .....	5
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	12, 13
<i>Business Electronics Corp. v. Sharp Electronics Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988) .....	5, 10, 18
<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Association v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	5
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	5, 6, 18
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000) .....	4
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park &amp; Sons</i> , 220 U.S. 373 (1911) .....	i, 2, 5, 6

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Georgia v. Pennsylvania Railroad Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 439 (1945) .....	1
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litigation</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003) .....	1
<i>In re Minolta Camera Products Antitrust Litigation</i> , 668 F. Supp. 456 (D. Md. 1987) .....	1
<i>In re Nine West Shoes Antitrust Litigation</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	1
<i>Maryland v. Mitsubishi Electronics America, Inc.</i> , 1992-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) 69,743 (D. Md. Jan. 15, 1992) .....	1
<i>Missouri v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 1997-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) 71,712 (W.D. Mo. Feb. 7, 1997) .....	1
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	5
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	12, 13
<i>New York v. Keds Corp.</i> , 1994-1 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 70,549 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 1994) .....	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York v. Nintendo of America</i> , 775 F. Supp. 676 (S.D.N.Y. 1991) .....	1
<i>New York v. Reebok International, Ltd.</i> , 903 F. Supp. 532 (S.D.N.Y. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 96 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	1
<i>New York v. Salton, Inc.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 310 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	1
<i>Northern Pacific Railway Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	17
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v.</i> <i>Pacific Stationery &amp; Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985) .....	6
<i>Pennsylvania v. Playmobil USA</i> , 1995-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 71,215 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 15, 1995) .....	1
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	4
<i>Schwegmann Bros. v. Calvert Distillers Corp.</i> , 341 U.S. 384 (1951) .....	5
<i>Simpson v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 13 (1964) .....	5
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997) .....	4, 5, 10, 19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Texas v. Zeneca, Inc.</i> , 1997-2 Trade Cas. (CCH) ¶ 71,888 (N.D. Tex. June 27, 1997) .....	1
<i>United States v. A. Schrader's Son, Inc.</i> , 252 U.S. 85 (1920) .....	5
<i>United States v. Bausch &amp; Lomb Optical Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 707 (1944) .....	5
<i>United States v. Parke, Davis &amp; Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960) .....	5
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	i
15 U.S.C. § 15c .....	1
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Charles Van Hise, <i>Concentration and Control</i> (1973) .....	7
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Antitrust Law Enforcement in the Vertical Restraints Area: Vertical Arrangements and the Rule of Reason</i> , 53 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 135 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Vertical Restrictions and Monopoly Power</i> , 64 B.U. L. Rev. 521 (1984) ..	12, 14
Howard P. Marvel & Stephen McCafferty, <i>The Political Economy of Resale Price Maintenance</i> , 94 J. Pol. Econ. 1074 (1986) .....	7, 9
Karl Popper, <i>The Logic of Scientific Discovery</i> (2002) .....	13
Kenneth G. Elzinga & David E. Mills, <i>The Economics of Resale Price Maintenance</i> , available at <a href="http://www.virginia.edu/economics/papers/mills/RPM20for20ABA.pdf">http://www.virginia.edu/economics/papers/mills/RPM20for20ABA.pdf</a> .....	9, 11
Lester G. Telser, <i>Why Should Manufacturers Want Fair Trade?</i> , 3 J.L. & Econ. 86 (1960) .....	9, 11, 12, 14
NAAG State Antitrust Litigation Database, <a href="http://naag.org/antitrust/search/">http://naag.org/antitrust/search/</a> .....	1
Pauline M. Ippolito, <i>Resale Price Maintenance: Empirical Evidence from Litigation</i> , 34 J.L. & Econ. 263 (1991) .....	3, 11
Pauline M. Ippolito & Thomas R. Overstreet, <i>Resale Price Maintenance: An Economic Assessment of the Federal Trade Commission's Case Against the Corning Glass Works</i> , 39 J. Law & Econ. 285 (1996) .....	15, 16
<i>Quality Stabilization: Hearings Before a Subcommittee of the Senate Committee on Commerce</i> , 88th Cong. (1963) .....	8



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Ralph A. Winter, <i>Vertical Control and Price Versus Nonprice Competition</i> , 108 Q.J. Econ. 61 (1993) .....	9, 14
Richard Posner, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1976) .....	12
Robert Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978) .....	14
Sanford M. Litvack, <i>The Future Viability of the Current Antitrust Treatment of Vertical Restraints</i> , 75 Cal. L. Rev. 955 (1987) .....	11
Thomas K. McCraw, <i>Competition and "Fair Trade": History and Theory</i> , 16 Res. Econ. Hist. 185 (1996) .....	6
Thomas R. Overstreet, <i>Resale Price Maintenance: Economic Theories and Empirical Evidence</i> (FTC 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
William S. Comanor, F.M. Scherer & Robert L. Steiner, <i>Vertical Antitrust Policy as a Problem of Inference: The Response of the American Antitrust Institute</i> (AAI Working Paper No. 05-04, 2005) .....	8
